

---

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Concurrent Resolution No. 72 by Representative LaFleur

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, after "To" and before "urge" insert "create a task force and"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 24 On page 1, line 3, after "submit" and before "of" delete "a written report" and insert "written  
5 reports"6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

7 On page 2, at the beginning of line 23, before "urge" insert "create a task force and"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 49 On page 2, line 24, after "submit" and before "of" delete "a written report" and insert  
10 "written reports"11 AMENDMENT NO. 5

12 On page 2, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

13 "BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the task force shall be composed of the  
14 following members:

15 (1) The state superintendent of the education or his designee.

16 (2) The president of the State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education or his  
17 designee.18 (3) One member appointed by the chief executive officer of the Baton Rouge Area  
19 Chamber.

20 (4) One member appointed by the president of the Council for a Better Louisiana.

21 (5) One member appointed by the president of the Louisiana Association of Business  
22 and Industry.23 (6) One member appointed by the president of the Louisiana Association of  
24 Educators.25 (7) One member appointed by the executive director of the Louisiana District  
26 Attorneys Association.

27 (8) One member appointed by the president of the Louisiana Federation of Teachers.

28 (9) One member appointed by the executive director of the Louisiana School Boards  
29 Association.30 (10) One member appointed by the executive director of the Louisiana School  
31 Superintendents Association.32 (11) One member appointed by the president of the Public Affairs Research Council  
33 of Louisiana.34 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the member appointed by the chief executive  
35 officer of the Baton Rouge Area Chamber shall chair the task force and shall call the first  
36 meeting no later than August 30, 2024."37 AMENDMENT NO. 638 On page 2, line 27, after "the" delete the remainder of the line and insert "task force and  
39 department shall simultaneously do the following:"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 7

- 2 On page 3, line 10, after "the" and before "include" delete "report shall" and insert "task  
3 force's and department's reports shall respectively"